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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2018/98 
Address Aldersgate Nursing Home, 16 Fredbert Street, LILYFIELD  NSW 

2040 
Proposal Alterations and additions to existing aged care building, and 

associated works, including car parking changes, new decks, 
landscaping and tree removal. 

Date of Lodgement 27 February 2018 
Applicant The Uniting Church In Australia 
Owner The Uniting Church In Australia Property Trust NSW 
Number of Submissions Objections from three properties 
Value of works $6,380,000 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds officer delegation 

Main Issues Parking 
Recommendation Deferred Commencement Consent 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 

LOCALITY MAP 

Subject Site Objectors 
N 

Notified Area Supporters 
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1. Executive Summary 

This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to an existing aged care building, and associated works, including car parking 
changes, new decks, landscaping and tree removal at Aldersgate Nursing Home, 16 
Fredbert Street, Lilyfield. The application was notified to surrounding properties and 
submissions from 3 properties were received. 

The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  

 Parking 

The application has been amended as part of the assessment process and the amended 
design provides adequate parking. The application is therefore recommended for approval.  

2. Proposal 

This development application seeks consent for alterations and additions to the existing 
Uniting Aldersgate residential care facility. Specifically, the development comprises: 

	 Additions to the main entrance from Fredbert Street to provide a new foyer, entry 
steps, drop-off zone, and entrance lift (providing access to all levels from the 
forecourt); 

	 Alterations and additions to Level 1 (including removal of partitions and new service 
cores and slabs) to provide a multi-purpose activity room, café (for use by residents, 
staff and visitors), hair dresser, male and female bathrooms, chaplain's office, 
chapel, staff administration areas, consultant rooms, external terrace, and back-of­
house uses (pantry store, cold room, waste room, cleaner store, and communications 
room); 

	 Alterations and additions to Levels 2 and 3 to group resident rooms into four 
independent 'households' (each with new front entrances, domestic kitchens, dining, 
sitting and living areas, family rooms, domestic laundries, support services, ancillary 
amenities, clinical room, storage areas, household gardens, staff bathroom facilities, 
unisex accessible WC, dirty utility and cleaner store, and other back-of-house areas); 

 Internal reconfigurations and alterations to Level 2 that result in 45x resident beds 
(22x in the proposed 'Opal Household' and 23x in the proposed 'Topaz Household'); 

 Internal reconfigurations and alterations to Level 3 to provide 49x resident beds (24x 
in the proposed 'Ivory Household' and 25x in the proposed 'Sapphire Household'); 

 External built extensions to the facility to accommodate two new sitting rooms; 
 3x new at-grade car parking spaces outside the front entrance (including one 

accessible space) and 3x new car parking spaces with frontage to Wharf Road; 
 Construction of two new fire stairs and new lift in order to achieve circulation 

requirements and compliance with the National Construction Code (NCC); 
 Landscaping works (including new paving, shrub planting, groundcovers and 

seating); 
 Upgrades and refurbishments to external terraces and resident outdoor areas; and 
 Other ancillary works such as earthworks, site services, and stormwater detention. 
 The alterations and additions will reduce the number of resident beds at the facility 

from 102 (as existing) to 94 (as proposed). 

3. Site Description 

The site has an irregular-shaped configuration with a total area of 4,484.7 sqm as measured 
to survey (being 4,048.4 sqm for Lot 1 in DP 1131674 and 436.3 sqm for Lot 9 in DP3928). It 
has a north-facing (rear) boundary of 101.2 metres to the University of Tasmania (Rozelle 
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Campus) car park and access road, an east-facing (side) boundary of 40 metres to Wharf 
Road, a west-facing (side) boundary of 51 metres to the University, and a staggered south- 
facing (front) boundary of 101.2 metres to Nos 14 and 17 Fredbert Street and the street 
itself. 

The development site contains the existing Uniting residential care facility and an adjoining 
single-storey residential dwelling located at No 16 Fredbert Street (also owned by Uniting). 
The proposal only involves minor landscaping works to the rear of No 16 Fredbert Street, 
and thus the development site generally relates to the land on which the care facility is 
located. 

The existing residential care facility is a three-storey brick building that provides 24-hour 
professional nursing and personal care and support for frail aged and those living with 
dementia and cognitive impairment. It offers a range of services including high care and 
palliative care for up to 102 residents. There is a range of room types available, including 
single/double/triple rooms with shared ensuites, single rooms with private ensuites, and 
dementia specific households. The facility also provides communal living areas and in-house 
support services. 

Level 1 contains a covered car parking area, activities room, a laundry room, a staff room, 
male and female bathroom facilities, storage areas, and other back-of-house uses. The 
eastern portion of this level is only partially excavated and generally undeveloped. 

Level 2 (existing ground level at Fredbert Street) contains the main entrance/foyer, resident 
bedrooms, dining/living room, storage areas, kitchen servery, offices, male and female 
bathroom amenities, treatment rooms, common areas, outdoor paved courtyards, and other 
ancillary uses. Level 3 has a similar layout and range of accommodation, services, and uses. 

Figure1: Arial photo with site identified 
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Figure 2: Fredbert Street frontage 

4. Background 

4(a) Site history 

The following section outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  

Subject Site 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 
Under the address 16 Fredbert St 

BA 6014 Conversion into Nurses Quarters Approved 1.12.64 
BA 15278 Covered area between buildings Approved 29.8.78 
CDCP/2014/83 Installation of an Automatic Fire 

Suppression System throughout the 
existing building. 

Approved by private certifier 
7.7.14 

CDCPMO/2015/17 Installation of an Automatic Fire 
Suppression System throughout the 
existing building (modification to 
CDCP/2014/83) . 

Approved by private certifier 
2.2.15 

Under the address 1 Wharf Rd 
BA 4879 Alterations/Additions Approved 21.11.61 
BA 5570 2 Additional wards  Approved 23.2.65 
BA 5682 4 Additional wards and toilet 

accommodation 
Approved 10.9.63 

BA 5973 7 Additional wards Approved 21.4.64 
BA 6073 Additional Hospital Ward Approved 8.9.64 
BA 7302 Additions to hospital Approved 6.9.66 
BA 7684 Double Open Car Port Approved 9.8.66 
BA 10211 Extensions - Lounge Approved 30.11.71 
BA 12230 2 additional wards Approved 16.10.73 
BA 87/222 Additions to ambulance bay Approved 28.6.88 
BA/1992/421 New Nursing Home Approved 30.7.92 
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Surrounding properties 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2010/149 12 Fredbert 

Addition to an existing dwelling including 
ground floor additions, spa, deck, 
privacy screens, and landscaping. 

Approved 06-May-2010 

4(b) Application history 

The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  

Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information 
26 June 2018 Request for addition information letter sent 
10 July 2018 Additional information provided including amended design to provide 

more parking, amended parking report. 
20 July 2018 Amended Arborist report provided. 
21 September 
2018 

Additional stormwater information provided. 

5. Assessment 

The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 

The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017  
 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing for Seniors or People with a Disability) 

2004 
 Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 

5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 

State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. 

The site has an established history of occupation and use as a nursing home and residential 
care facility. There is no evidence that the site is, or might be, contaminated or associated 
with activities that may generate contamination, other than typical building materials likely to 
be found in older buildings (e.g. lead paint and bonded asbestos). 

Given the nature of the proposed works where that there are no substantial excavation 
works, it is considered it is satisfactory subject to standard conditions recommended in 
Attachment A of the report. 
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5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 
2017 

The proposal seeks to remove a significant tree - Cinnamomum camphora (Camphor laurel) 
and also 4x Cupressus sempervirens (Italian Cypress) and 1x Gleditsia tricanthos (Honey 
locust). This is discussed in more detail in a later section of the report. The removal of these 
trees are supported subject to a significant replacement tree. 

5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing for Seniors or People 
with a Disability) 2004 

State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing for Seniors or People with a Disability) 2004 
commenced on 31 March 2004.  The policy applies to land zoned primarily for urban 
purposes or land that adjoins land zoned primarily for urban purposes, but only if dwellings, 
residential flat buildings or hospitals and special uses are permitted or the land is being used 
for the purpose of a registered club are permissible.  

The subject site is located within the R1 General Residential zone under Leichhardt LEP 
2013. Pursuant to the Leichhardt LEP 2013, the site is zoned R1 (General Residential) 
within which "dwelling-houses" and "residential flat buildings" are permitted with consent. 
The land is zoned primarily for an urban purpose and the Seniors Housing SEPP applies to 
the site. 

The aims of the policy seek the provision of housing (including residential care facilities) that 
will: 

(a) increase the supply and diversity of residences that meet the needs of seniors or 
people with a disability, and 

(b) make efficient use of existing infrastructure and services, and 
(c) be of good design. 

Pursuant to Clauses 11, the proposed development is defined as a “residential care facility”, 
being: 

A residential care facility is residential accommodation for seniors or people with a 
disability that includes: 

(a) meals and cleaning services, and 
(b) personal care or nursing care, or both, and 
(c) appropriate staffing, furniture, furnishings and equipment for the provision of that 

accommodation and care, not being a dwelling, hostel, hospital or psychiatric 
facility. 

The compliance with the provisions of Senior Housing SEPP is summarised into the table 
below: 

Seniors Housing SEPP Criteria Comment 
Clause 26 – Location and Access to Facilities 
(1) A consent authority must not consent to a development 
application made pursuant to this Chapter unless the consent 
authority is satisfied, by written evidence, that residents of the 
proposed development will have access that complies with 
subclause (2) to: 
(a) shops, bank service providers and other retail and 
commercial services that residents may reasonably require, and 
(b) community services and recreation facilities, and 
(c) the practice of a general medical practitioner. 

(2) Access complies with this clause if: 
(a) the facilities and services referred to in subclause (1) are 
located at a distance of not more than 400 metres from the site 

Clause 26(2)(b) sets out the relevant 
requirements of Clause 26. 

Bus stops either side of Balmain Road are 
approximately 180 metres walking distance 
from the site. The stops are served by regular 
State Transit Sydney services (Route Nos 
440, 444, 445, and L37) that travel to the 
CBD, Lilyfield, Rozelle, Balmain, Campsie, 
Bondi Junction, Canterbury, Haberfield, and 
other surrounding suburbs.  

Facilities within Lilyfield and Rozelle include 
supermarkets, shops, banks, community 
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of the proposed development that is a distance accessible by 
means of a suitable access pathway and the overall average 
gradient for the pathway is no more than 1:14, although the 
following gradients along the pathway are also acceptable: 

i) a gradient of no more than 1:12 for slopes for a maximum 
of 15 metres at a time, 
ii) a gradient of no more than 1:10 for a maximum length of 5 
metres at a time, 
iii) a gradient of no more than 1:8 for 
distances of no more than 1.5 metres at a time, or 

(b) in the case of a proposed development on land in a local 
government area within the Greater Sydney (Greater Capital 
City Statistical Area)—there is a public transport service 
available to the residents who will occupy the proposed 
development: 
i) that is located at a distance of not more than 400 metres from 
the site of the proposed development and the distance is 
accessible by means of a suitable access pathway, and 

ii) that will take those residents to a place that is located at a 
distance of not more than 400 metres from the facilities and 
services referred to in subclause (1), and 
iii) that is available both to and from the proposed 
development at least once between 8am and 12pm per day 
and at least once between 12pm and 6pm each day from 
Monday to Friday (both days inclusive), and the gradient 
along the pathway from the site to the public transport 
services (and from the public transport services to the 
facilities and services referred to in subclause (1)) complies 
with subclause (3), or 

(c) in the case of a proposed development on land in a local 
government area that is not within the Greater Sydney (Greater 
Capital City Statistical Area)—there is a transport service 
available to the residents who will occupy the proposed 
development: 

i) that is located at a distance of not more than 400 metres 
from the site of the proposed development and the distance 
is accessible by means of a suitable access pathway, and 
ii) that will take those residents to a place that is located at a 
distance of not more than 400 metres from the facilities and 
services referred to in subclause (1), and 
iii) that is available both to and from the proposed 
development during daylight hours at least once each day 
from Monday to Friday (both days inclusive), and the 
gradient along the pathway from the site to the public 
transport services (and from the transport services to the 
facilities and services referred to in subclause (1)) complies 
with subclause (3). 

(3) For the purposes of subclause (2) (b) and (c), the overall 
average gradient along a pathway from the site of the proposed 
development to the public transport services (and from the 
transport services to the facilities and services referred to in 
subclause (1)) is to be no more than 1:14, although the following 
gradients along the pathway are also acceptable: 

i) a gradient of no more than 1:12 for slopes for a maximum 

of 15 metres at a time, 

ii) a gradient of no more than 1:10 for a maximum length of 5
 
metres at a time, 

iii) a gradient of no more than 1:8 for distances of no more
 
than 1.5 metres at a time.
 

Clause 27 – Bush Fire Prone Land 
A consent authority must not consent to a development 
application made pursuant to this Chapter to carry out 
development on land identified on a bush fire prone land map 
unless the consent authority is satisfied that the development 
complies with the requirements of the document titled Planning 
for Bush Fire Protection, prepared by the NSW Rural Fire 
Service in cooperation with the Department of Planning, dated 
December 2006. 

uses, health and medical services, and the 
other public amenities. 

Accordingly, the facilities and services 
referred to in Clause 26(1) will be available to 
the future residents of the facility. 

Notwithstanding the above, residents of the 
facility are likely to be frail and aged and will 
not be in a position to (independently) make 
trips by public transport or access nearby 
local amenities or shops given their physical 
or mental conditions. 

Residents are likely to move to Uniting 
Aldersgate because they are in need of care. 
Part of this care is assistance and support 
services provided at the facility. 

The proposal provides an accessible path of 
travel from the car parking bays to the front 
entry at compliant gradients. 

Compliance - Yes 

The development site is not located on 
bushfire prone land. 

Compliance – Not applicable 
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Clause 28 – Water and Sewer Upon completion of the alterations and 
A consent authority must not consent to development made additions, the facility will be connected to the 
pursuant to this Chapter unless the consent authority is satisfied, reticulated water and sewerage systems that 
by written evidence, that the housing will be connected to a currently serve the site. 
reticulated water system and have adequate facilities for the 
removal or disposal of sewage. Compliance – Yes 

Clause 30 – Site Analysis A satisfactory site analysis had been 
A consent authority must not consent to a development provided. 
application made pursuant to this Chapter unless the consent 
authority is satisfied that the applicant has taken into account a Compliance – Yes 
site analysis prepared by the applicant in accordance with this 
clause. 
Clause 32 – Design of Residential Development
A consent authority must not consent to a development 
application unless the consent authority is satisfied that the 
proposed development demonstrates that adequate regard has 
been given to the principles set out in Division 2. 

Refer to sections below. 

Clause 33 – Neighbourhood Amenity and Streetscape The proposed alterations and additions 
The proposed development should: complement the form and architectural 
(a) recognise the desirable elements of the location’s current design of the existing facility which itself 
character (or, in the case of precincts undergoing a transition, reflects the medium density character of the 
where described in local planning controls, the desired future local area.  Façades treatment associated 
character) so that new buildings contribute to the quality and with the external alterations will provide 
identity of the area, and visual interest and reduce perceived scale. 

Compliance – Yes 
(b) retain, complement and sensitively harmonise with any The site does not contain any heritage items 
heritage conservation areas in the vicinity and any relevant and is not located within a heritage 
heritage items that are identified in a local environmental plan, conservation area. 
and Compliance – Not applicable 

(c) maintain reasonable neighbourhood amenity and appropriate 
residential character by: 

i) providing building setbacks to reduce bulk and 
overshadowing, and 
ii) using building form and siting that relates to the site’s land 
form, and 
iii) adopting building heights at the street frontage that are 
compatible in scale with adjacent development, and 
iv) considering, where buildings are located on the boundary, 
the impact of the boundary walls on neighbours, and 

The development has been designed to 
maintain amenity to adjoining development 
(being the University of Tasmania and 
residential dwellings along Fredbert Street). 
The external built additions achieve setbacks 
to the side and rear boundaries that have 
minimal impact on overshadowing and 
perceived bulk of the building. 

The proposal does not alter the existing 
building height which is itself entirely 
compatible with the prevailing medium 
density residential environment. 
Compliance – Yes 

(d) be designed so that the front building of the development is 
set back in sympathy with, but not necessarily the same as, the 
existing building line, and 

The proposal does not extend the building 
beyond the existing front setback to Fredbert 
Street. From the perspective of Fredbert 
Street, the proposal will continue to present a 
two storey building form with a shallow 
recess accommodating the new foyer. 
Compliance – Yes 

(e) embody planting that is in sympathy with, but not necessarily The proposal incorporates an extensive 
the same as, other planting in the streetscape, and landscaping approach in sympathy with the 

character of the surrounding environment. 
Compliance – Yes 

(f) retain, wherever reasonable, major existing trees, and An amended Arboricultural Impact 
Assessment was requested and provided 
(prepared by Warrick Varley and Mathew 
Reed, dated July 2018).  

It is considered that the required changes to 
the proposed plans to allow for the retention 
of T14 (Cinnamomum camphora, Camphor 
laurel) would be too onerous on the applicant 
in this instance. 

Removal of T14 is supported subject to 
adequate compensatory replanting (The 
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minimum pot size at time of planting will be 
equivalent to 1000 litre (min) containerised 
stock.) in addition to the proposed trees and 
vegetation in the submitted Landscape plan. 
Compliance – Yes, subject to conditions 

(g) be designed so that no building is constructed in a riparian 
zone. 

The development site is not within a riparian 
zone. Compliance – Yes 

Clause 34 – Visual and Acoustic Privacy 
The proposed development should consider the visual and 
acoustic privacy of neighbours in the vicinity and residents by: 
(a) appropriate site planning, the location and design of windows 
and balconies, the use of screening devices and landscaping, 
and 
(b) ensuring acceptable noise levels in bedrooms of new 
dwellings by locating them away from driveways, parking areas 
and paths. 

In regards to potential visual privacy impacts 
to adjoining residential properties, all 
proposed windows will located more than 9 
metres away from the windows or private 
open spaces of adjoining residential 
properties.  

The proposed new decks at level 2 on the 
northern elevation will not have any sightlines 
into residential properties. The new decks at 
level 2 on the south-western and south­
eastern portions of the site are both proposed 
to have a finished floor level at RL32.58.  The 
south-western deck is located approximately 
11 metres away from the adjoining property 
at 14 Fredbert Street and therefore there are 
no sightlines within 9 metres of the deck and 
is considered to be satisfactory. The south­
eastern deck is located in an area where the 
existing ground levels are between RL32.29 
to RL32.56 and therefore is considered to be 
of a form that will result in acceptable 
impacts. 
. Compliance – Yes 

Clause 35 – Solar Access and Design for Climate 
The proposed development should: 
(a) ensure adequate daylight to the main living areas of 
neighbours in the vicinity and residents and adequate sunlight to 
substantial areas of private open space, and 
(b) involve site planning, dwelling design and landscaping that 
reduces energy use and makes the best practicable use of 
natural ventilation solar heating and lighting by locating the 
windows of living and dining areas in a northerly direction. 

The proposed alterations and additions are 
generally contained within the existing 
building envelope. The additions that falls 
outside the building envelope are located a 
long distance away from the private open 
spaces and windows of adjoining properties, 
therefore it is considered that the external 
additions to the building will have negligible 
shadow impacts on adjoining land. Shadows 
cast will be generally confined within the site.  
The proposal delivers adequate natural 
daylight and solar access to resident 
bedrooms, living areas, and outdoor areas. 
Compliance – Yes 

Clause 36 – Stormwater The development incorporates stormwater 
The proposed development should: infrastructure (including on-site stormwater 
(a) control and minimise the disturbance and impacts of detention) as detailed in the Stormwater 
stormwater runoff on adjoining properties and receiving waters Management Report and Plans (provided 
by, for example, finishing driveway surfaces with semi-pervious under separate cover). 
material, minimising the width of paths and minimising paved 
areas, and Compliance – Yes 
(b) include, where practical, on-site stormwater detention or re­
use for second quality water uses. 
Clause 37 – Crime prevention The development incorporates principles of 
The proposed development should provide personal property ‘Crime Prevention Through Environmental 
security for residents and visitors and encourage crime Design’. 
prevention by: 
(a) site planning that allows observation of the approaches to a The safety and security of residents and staff 
dwelling entry from inside each dwelling and general observation within the facility is paramount and is 
of public areas, driveways and streets from a dwelling that reflected in the alterations and additions to 
adjoins any such area, driveway or street, and the fullest extent. 
(b) where shared entries are required, providing shared entries 
that serve a small number of dwellings and that are able to be Adequate surveillance around the building 
locked, and will be achieved through effective lighting, 
(c) providing dwellings designed to allow residents to see who clear identification signage, landscaping and 
approaches their dwellings without the need to open the front lack of dark spaces. The proposal will allow 
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door. passive surveillance from the living areas, 
communal areas, and outdoor courtyards. 
Compliance – Yes 

Clause 38 – Accessibility The site has obvious and safe pedestrian 
The proposed development should: links to bus stops. 
(a) have obvious and safe pedestrian links from the site that 
provide access to public transport services or local facilities, and All common rooms and facilities on all floors 
(b) provide attractive, yet safe, environments for pedestrians and are accessible by pathways or lifts which 
motorists with convenient access and parking for residents and comply with BCA requirements. 
visitors. Compliance – Yes 

Clause 39 – Waste Management Waste arising from construction works and 
The proposed development should be provided with waste ongoing day-to-day operations of the facility 
facilities that maximise recycling by the provision of appropriate will be managed using appropriate waste 
facilities. management practices. Compliance – Yes 

Clause 40 – Development standards - minimum sizes The total sites area is 4.484.7 sqm. The 
and building height eastern boundary of the site fronting Wharf 

Road and has a frontage of approximately 40 

(1) General 
A consent authority must not consent to a development 
application made pursuant to this Chapter unless the 

metres. This comprises 4,048.4 sqm for Lot 1 
in DP 1131674 and 436.3 sqm for Lot 9 in 
DP3928. 

development complies with the standards specified in this 
clause. 
(2) Site size 
The size of the site must be at least 1,000 square metres. 
(3) Site frontage 

The southern boundary of site is 
approximately 101 metres in length and the 
section of the site that adjoins Fredbert Street 
has a width of approximately 20.5 metres. 

The site frontage must be at least 20 metres wide measured at 
the building line. 
(4) Height in zones where residential flat 
buildings are not permitted 
Clause 40(4) relates to development that is proposed in a 

As residential flat buildings are permitted 
within the R1 General Residential zoning, 
therefore the height development standard is 
not applicable. 

residential zone where residential flat buildings are not permitted 
Compliance – Yes 

Clause 48 – Standards that cannot be used to refuse The external additions building (being the 
development consent for residential care facilities extension to the main entrance and the two 

new ground floor sitting areas) will not 

A consent authority must not refuse consent to a development exceed 8 metres in height. 

application made pursuant to this Chapter for the carrying out of 
development for the purpose of a residential care facility on any 
of the following grounds: 
(a) building height: if all proposed buildings are 8 metres or 
less in height (and regardless of any other standard specified by 
another environmental planning instrument limiting development 
to 2 storeys), or 
(b) density and scale: if the density and scale of the buildings 
when expressed as a floor space ratio is 1:1 or less, 
(c) landscaped area: if a minimum of 25 square metres of 

The floor space ratio (FSR) of the 
development will be 1.02:1. 
As the proposed FSR is over 1:1, the 
proposal could be refused. The proposed 
FSR is considered to be acceptable under 
the provisions of Leichhardt LEP 2013, refer 
to section below in relation to the assessment 
of the Clause 4.6 exception for Floor Space 
Ratio. 

landscaped area per residential care facility bed is provided, 
(d) parking for residents and visitors: if at least the following 
is provided: 
i) 1 parking space for each 10 beds in the residential care facility 
(or 1 parking space for each 15 beds if the facility provides care 
only for persons with dementia), and 
ii) 1 parking space for each 2 persons to be employed in 
connection with the development and on duty at any one time, 
and 
iii) 1 parking space suitable for an ambulance. 

The proposal provides 980 sqm of 
landscaped area for 94 beds, equating to 
10.4 sqm landscaped area per bed. This 
does not comply with Clause 48(c). However, 
the proposal has extensive landscaping, 
including permitter planting and outdoor 
courtyards. External areas are connected to 
indoor living areas and provide specific 
purpose built safe areas for residents’ 
outdoor use. It is noted that the existing 
landscaped area is 905 sqm, equating to 8.8 
sqm per bed. In this regard, the proposal 
increases the ratio of landscape area to 
beds. 

The proposal provides 25 car parking spaces 
for staff and visitors, plus one ambulance 
space. Landscape and parking matters are 
discussed in more detail below. 
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Landscape Area
As noted above, the proposal does not comply with the Seniors Housing SEPP minimum requirement for 25 
landscaped area per residential care facility bed pursuant to Clause 48(c). 
For reference, ‘landscape area’ is defined in the Seniors Housing SEPP is as follows:­
“landscaped area means that part of the site area that is not occupied by any building and includes so much of 
that part as is used or to be used for rainwater tanks, swimming pools or open-air recreation facilities, but does 
not include so much of that part as is used or to be used for driveways or parking areas.” 
The above definition is in effect a ground level open space standard. The SEPP provides no guidelines or 
requirements for common open space areas for residential care facilities; it is possible to meet the landscaped 
area requirement providing minimal common open space. 

The landscaping requirement applies to all situations. It can be expected that opportunities for providing the 
required amount of landscaping would be more achievable in lower density situations than medium density 
environments such as the subject site and locality. 

The development provisions reflect the objectives of the Seniors Housing SEPP that are:- 
“2 Aims of Policy 
(1) This Policy aims to encourage the provision of housing (including residential care facilities) that will: 
(a) increase the supply and diversity of residences that meet the needs of seniors or people with a disability, and 
(b) make efficient use of existing infrastructure and services, and  
(c) be of good design. 

(2) These aims will be achieved by: 
(a) setting aside local planning controls that would prevent the development of housing for seniors or people with 
a disability that meets the development criteria and standards specified in this Policy, and 
(b) setting out design principles that should be followed to achieve built form that responds to the characteristics 
of its site and form, and 
(c) ensuring that applicants provide support services for seniors or people with a disability for developments on 
land adjoining land zoned primarily for urban purposes.” 

The SEPP provides standards for residential care facilities at Clauses 4, 10, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 33-38, 40 and 
41. The proposed development is fully compliant with these standards. The SEPP is accompanied “A guide for 
councils and applicants Housing for seniors or people with a disability” issued by the Department of Infrastructure 
and Planning. This guide provides the following advice on the interpretation of landscaping (our emphasis 
added):  

“A potential conflict arises in relation to landscaping. The re-development of many existing residential care 
facilities or even new residential care facilities in established areas will be on sites that would not allow much land 
to be set aside for landscaping while achieving a 1:1 FSR. The most important external issues for these sites are 
the impacts on streetscape and neighbours. High amenity for residents can be achieved within the building 
without meeting a high landscape area standard. The clause 70 landscape standard of 25m2 per bed, i.e. a 
standard that cannot be used to refuse consent, is not a minimum standard per se, that must be met. It is 
possible and reasonable for consent to be given to facilities that have less than 25m2 per bed 
landscaped area it they take other issue such as streetscape and impact on neighbours into account.” 
The above interpretation is very clear in that Clause 48(c) is not minimum standard. 

The adequacy of the provision of landscaped area should be seen in the context of the underlying objectives of 
the requirement. The SEPP does not provide any objectives for this requirement. However, the underlying object 
or purpose of the requirement is taken to be:  

to provide adequate amenity for residents and their guests; 
to control bulk; and 
to maintain setbacks. 

It is also considered reasonable to give consideration to the desired future character of the area as reflected in 
the controls and standards for land zoned R1 (General Residential). The site’s landscaping and outdoor and 
indoor spaces have been developed specifically for the client group that will be occupying the residential care 
facility. In comparable facilities operated by Uniting the average age of occupants is 85 years and over and the 
majority of the occupants will have some form of disability and impairment (such as dementia). 

In this regard, the proposal incorporates extensive landscaping and open space that focuses on quality and 
appropriateness. The proposed open space features include: 

purpose-built north-facing external balcony to Level 3 accessed from dining areas; 
landscaped household gardens at Level 2; 
new outdoor timber decked areas; 
internal courtyards set within the Level 2 households; and 
generous ground level landscaping and vegetation around site permitters. 

The proposal achieves a total of 980 sqm landscaped area; this represents 22% of Lot 1 in Deposited Plan 
1131674 (the main lot on which the residential care facility is located). The proposal adequately addresses the 
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provisions of Clause 48 of the SEPP because: 
Clause 48 is not a development standard and its application as a control is incorrect on statutory 
interpretation and contextual grounds (Council could refuse the application on the basis of its 
landscaping on merit grounds however an alleged noncompliance with the 25sqm per bed standard in 
clause 48 is not in itself a suitable ground for refusal. The SEPP makes it clear that developments that 
do not comply can be approved. 
consistent with the guidelines issued by Department of Infrastructure and Planning in May 2004, strict 
compliance with the requirement for 25 square metres of landscaped area is not required, particularly in 
cases such as the subject proposal were adequate landscaped setbacks will minimise impacts on the 
streetscape and neighbours. 
careful consideration has been given to the provision of indoor and external spaces to meet the 
recreational and open space requirements of the occupants of the care facility. It is considered that 
adequate space is provided for these purposes. 
in the context of the medium density residential zoning of the locality, a reduced amount of landscaped 
area per resident bed is appropriate. 

In conclusion, the above assessment details the general compliance of the proposal with the relevant aims, 
objectives, and development standards of the Seniors Housing SEPP.  
Compliance – No, but is acceptable as it complies with the Landscaped Area Development standard 
under Leichhardt LEP 2013. 

Car Parking  
The off-street parking requirements applicable to the development proposal are specified in the SEPP (Housing 
for Seniors or People with a Disability) 2004 document in the following terms: 

Division 2 Residential Care Facilities 
48 Standards that cannot be used to refuse development consent for residential care facilities 
(2) A consent authority must not refuse consent to a development application made pursuant to this Chapter for 
the carrying out of a development for the purpose of a residential care facility on any of the following grounds: 

(d) Parking for residents and visitors: if at least the following is provided: 
(i) 1 car space for each 10 beds in the residential care facility (or 1 parking space for each 15 beds if the 
facility provides care only for persons with dementia), and 
(ii) 1 car space for each 2 persons to be employed in connection with the development and on duty at 
any one time, and 
(iii) 1 parking space suitable for an ambulance. 

Application of the above SEPP car parking requirements under Item (d) to the 94 beds (including 45 dementia 
beds) and 28 staff outlined in the development proposal yields an off-street car parking requirement of 22 spaces 
plus an ambulance bay.  

The amended scheme now makes provision for a total of 25 off-street parking spaces, comprising the 16 spaces 
within the existing basement car park, 3 visitor spaces plus a dedicated ambulance bay within the new Fredbert 
Street forecourt, and 6 spaces within a new at-grade parking area fronting Wharf Road. The 16 existing spaces 
within the basement will all be allocated to staff whilst the 9 new at-grade parking spaces (3 spaces off Fredbert 
Street and 6 spaces off Wharf Road) have been designed at 2600m wide (User Class 3) and will all be allocated 
to visitors. 

As outlined before, the proposed number of car parking is consistent with Clause 48 and therefore this 
application cannot be refused on reasons relating to parking. 
Compliance – Yes 

5(a)(iv) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 

The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 

 Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
 Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
 Clause 2.7 – Demolition Requires Development Consent  
 Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1 
 Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 Clause 4.4A – Floor Space Incentives for active street frontages 
 Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
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 Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
 Clause 5.9 – Preservation of trees or vegetation 
 Clause 5.9AA – Trees or vegetation not prescribed by development control plan 
 Clause 6.1 – Acid Sulphate Soils 
 Clause 6.2 – Earthworks 
 Clause 6.3 – Flood Planning 
 Clause 6.4 – Stormwater management 
 Clause 6.8 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 

Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 
compliance 

Compliances 

Floor Space Ratio 
Required: 
0.6:1 (2690.8)  

1.02:1 
(4,253 m²) 

70% No, refer to 
assessment below. 

Landscape Area 980 m² (21.9%) Not Applicable Yes 

Site Coverage 2205 m² (47%) Not Applicable Yes 

The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 

Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 

As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 

Pursuant to Clause 4.4, the site is subject to a maximum floor space ratio (FSR) of 
0.5:1. Under Clause 4.4(2B), the site is within land shown edged pink on the Floor 
Space Ratio Map and has a lot with an area that exceeds 450 square metres; 
therefore the maximum FSR for development for the purposes of residential 
accommodation is not to exceed 0.6:1.  

The proposed GFA of 4,565 sqm equates to an FSR of 1.02:1. Accordingly, the 
proposal contravenes the maximum FSR pursuant to Clause 4.4(2B). 

Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. 

In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the applicable local environmental 
plan below. 

A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
applicable local environmental plan justifying the proposed contravention of the development 
standard which is summarised as follows: 

 The density, bulk, and scale of the proposed alterations and additions is appropriate 
in the context of the configuration, scale, and bulk of the existing facility;  

 The alterations and additions are primarily set within the internal footprint of the 
building; 
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	 The proposal retains the existing three storey height and only results in a minor 
increase in GFA; 

	 The external additions, being changes to the roof pitch, infill sections of the 
balustrade balcony and new pergola, new entrance and foyer, and new living areas, 
are minor in nature. These external additions are sympathetic to the form, scale, and 
design of the facility and have negligible impacts on perceived bulk and scale; and 

	 The proposal is compatible with the prevailing character of Lilyfield in terms of built 
form and appearance and it contributes positively to the medium density 
environment.  

The applicant’s written rational adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there 
are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 

It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 (General Residential) zone in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 

The site is zoned R1 (General Residential) pursuant to the Leichhardt Local Environmental 
Plan 2013. The objectives of the R1 Zone are:-  
 “To provide for the housing needs of the community.  

 To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 

 To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs 


of residents. 
 To improve opportunities to work from home.  
 To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern of 

surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
 To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future residents. 
 To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, and 

compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding area.  
 To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 

neighbourhood.” 

The proposal is consistent with the above objectives in that:­
 It will provide for seniors housing needs in the local community;  
 It will deliver improved support services and residential accommodation that meet the 

day-to-day needs of residents (being frail aged and people living with disabilities); 
	 It will redevelop the existing residential care facility in a manner that is compatible 

with the prevailing character, style, and pattern of surrounding buildings and 
streetscapes;  

 It will provide generous landscape areas for the use and enjoyment by residents; and 
 It will result in enhanced amenity for existing and future residents of the facility. 

	 The public interest is best served by the orderly and economic use of land for 
permissible purposes in a form which is cognisant of and does not impact 
unreasonably on development on surrounding land, and which satisfies a market 
demand for contemporary seniors housing. 

The proposal is in the public interest in that: 
 Strong community demand for contemporary aged care facilities are better satisfied; 
 An increased number of single beds will be available for seniors residents of Lilyfield 

and the wider Leichhardt and Inner West regions;  
 Future residents will have excellent amenity and excellent access to high quality 

care; 
 The facility is located in close proximity to public transport and services; 
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 Adjoining properties and land uses will suffer no unreasonable impacts; 
 New employment opportunities will be created during the construction and fit-out of 

the upgraded facility; 
 The staff of the facility would make use of existing services and commercial facilities 

in the surrounding suburbs, generating spin off or multiplier effects; and 
	 The facility would have a significant operating budget, an element of which would be 

spent on local businesses and would have additional staff many of whom would shop 
in the local area on their way to or from work. 

	 The proposed alterations and additions and associated refurbishment works will not 
result in significant adverse social impacts on existing and potential future residents 
of the facility nor on the wider surrounding area. The proposal will contribute to a 
liveable community and will foster a strong sense of community in facilitating social 
interaction among residents and staff. 

The development is in the public interest in that it is entirely consistent with the objectives of 
floor space ratio development standard and with the objectives for development within the 
R1 (General Residential) Zone within which the development is proposed to be carried out. 

The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. Council may assume the concurrence of the 
Director-General under the Planning Circular PS 18-003 issued in February 2018 in 
accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. 

The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. For the reasons outlined above, 
there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from Floor Space Ratio and it is 
recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 

Clause 6.8 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

(1) 	The objectives of this clause are as follows: 
(a) to prevent certain noise sensitive developments from being located near the 
Sydney (Kingsford Smith) Airport and its flight paths, 
(b) to assist in minimising the impact of aircraft noise from that airport and its flight 
paths by requiring appropriate noise attenuation measures in noise sensitive 
buildings, 
(c) to ensure that land use and development in the vicinity of that airport do not 
hinder or have any other adverse impacts on the ongoing, safe and efficient 
operation of that airport. 

(2) 	This clause applies to development: 
(a) that is on land that is near the Kingsford Smith Airport and in an ANEF contour of 
20 or greater, and 
(b) that the consent authority considers is likely to be adversely affected by aircraft 
noise, and 
(c) 	that involves any one or more of the following: 
(i) 	the erection of a new building, 
(ii) 	a substantial alteration or addition to an existing building, 
(iii) an alteration or addition to a building that is required by a development consent 
to be compliant with AS 2021—2015, 
(iv) the change of use of any part of a building to a centre-based child care facility, 
educational establishment, entertainment facility, health services facility, place of 
public worship, public administration building or residential accommodation, 
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(v) the change of use of any part of a building on land that is in an ANEF contour of 
25 or greater to business premises, a hostel, office premises, retail premises or 
tourist and visitor accommodation, 
(vi) the change of use of any part of a building on land that is in an ANEF contour of 
30 or greater to light industry. 

(3)  Before determining a development application for development to which this clause 
applies, the consent authority: 

(a) must consider whether the development will result in the creation of a new 
dwelling or an increase in the number of dwellings or people affected by aircraft 
noise, and 
(b) must consider the location of the development in relation to the criteria set out in 
Table 2.1 (Building Site Acceptability Based on ANEF Zones) in AS 2021—2015, and 
(c) must consider whether the development will meet the indoor design sound levels 
shown in Table 3.3 (Indoor Design Sound Levels for Determination of Aircraft Noise 
Reduction) in AS 2021—2015. 

The subject site is located within the 20-25 ANEF contour. The alterations and additions will 
reduce the number of resident beds at the facility from 102 (as existing) to 94 (as proposed) 
and therefore it is considered that there will be a reduction of the people that will be affected. 
However, to ensure that that the indoor sound levels is satisfactory, a standard council 
condition requiring an acoustic report prepared by a suitably qualified person and 
accompanying plans demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the satisfaction of the 
Certifying Authority prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate. 

5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 

The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 

‐ Draft State Environmental Planning Policy Environment 
‐ Expansion of Annandale Heritage Conservation Area – Leichhardt Local Environmental 

Plan 2013 

The Draft Environmental Planning Instruments listed above is not applicable to this 
application. 

5(c) Development Control Plans 

The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 

Part Compliance 
Part A: Introductions 
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 

Part B: Connections  
B1.1 Connections – Objectives Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living Yes 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Yes, refer to below 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special Events) N/A 

Part C 
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
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C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items N/A 
C1.5 Corner Sites N/A 
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes, refer to earlier 

section 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes, refer to below 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes, refer to below 
C1.11 Parking Yes, refer to below 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes, refer to below 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising Yes 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

N/A 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Yes 
C1.18 Laneways N/A 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and 
Rock Walls 

N/A 

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 

Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character 
Suburb Profile Yes 
C2.2.4.3 Leichhardt Park Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes 

Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions 
C3.1 Residential General Provisions Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design Yes 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  N/A 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries Yes 
C3.6 Fences Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access Yes 
C3.10 Views Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy Yes 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings N/A 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 

Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 
C4.1 Objectives for Non-Residential Zones N/A 
C4.2 Site Layout and Building Design N/A 
C4.3 Ecologically Sustainable Development N/A 
C4.4 Elevation and Materials N/A 
C4.5 Interface Amenity N/A 
C4.6 Shopfronts N/A 
C4.7 Bulky Goods Premises N/A 
C4.8 Child Care Centres N/A 
C4.9 Home Based Business N/A 
C4.10 Industrial Development N/A 
C4.11 Licensed Premises and Small Bars N/A 
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C4.12 B7 Business Park Zone N/A 
C4.13 Markets N/A 
C4.14 Medical Centres N/A 
C4.15 Mixed Use N/A 
C4.16 Recreational Facility N/A 
C4.17 Sex Services Premises N/A 
C4.18 Vehicle Sales or Hire Premises And Service Stations N/A 
C4.19 Vehicle Repair Station N/A 
C4.20 Outdoor Dining Areas  N/A 
C4.21 Creative Industries N/A 

Part D: Energy 
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management Yes 
D2.1 General Requirements Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development N/A 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  N/A 

Part E: Water 
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management  Yes 
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With Development 
Applications 

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan Yes 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Yes 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System Yes 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes 
E1.3 Hazard Management  Yes 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management Yes 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 

Part F: Food 
Section 1 – Food  N/A 
F1.1 Food Production N/A 
F1.1.3 Community Gardens N/A 

Part G: Site Specific Controls 
Old Ampol land, Robert Street N/A 
Jane Street, Balmain N/A 
Old Balmain Power Station N/A 
Wharf Road Birchgrove N/A 
Anka Site – No 118-124 Terry Street Rozelle N/A 
233 and 233A Johnston Street Annandale N/A 
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The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 

B3.1 Social Impact Assessment 
Relevant objectives:-
 to ensure social impacts are considered in decision making and planning processes. 
 to enhance consistency and transparency in Council’s assessment of the social 

impacts during developments of new policies, plans, projects or proposed 
development. 

The applicant had provided the following justification which is considered to be satisfactory: 

“Uniting Aldersgate has a number of building and operational deficiencies that 
compromise the quality and nature of services that current and future residents 
expect from a residential care facility. The facility is experiencing a reduction in 
occupancy rates due to the aging building and outdated model of care. The proposal 
will deliver a facility with closer alignment to Uniting Ageing’s Service Model and 
Design Guide, with fewer double rooms and more single rooms. 

This reflects growing demand for contemporary aged care services in the Inner West, 
an area where there is a recognised shortage of aged care accommodation that 
satisfies Commonwealth Accreditation requirements and that is capable of providing 
24 hour care for seniors who can no longer remain in their own. 

Currently, there is an oversupply of 188 beds in the Leichhardt LGA. In 2017, 
demand for aged care accommodation in the Leichhardt LGA was 325 beds; demand 
is expected to increase by around 15 places annually over the next fifteen years. 

In terms of social inclusion, the proposal will contribute to a liveable community and 
will foster a strong sense of community in facilitating social interaction among 
residents and staff.” 

C1.11 Parking 

Based on the SEPP 2004 the proposed upgraded facility requires a total of 22 off street 
parking spaces, comprising 14 staff spaces and 8 visitor spaces, plus a dedicated 
ambulance bay. The proposed upgraded facility makes provision for a total of 25 off-street 
parking spaces plus a dedicated ambulance bay, thereby satisfying the SEPP requirements.” 

This additional advice from Varga Traffic Planning Pty Ltd. confirms that the development 
provides parking number in accordance with the requirements of SEPP (Housing for Seniors 
or People with a Disability) 2004. In addition the parking numbers and access by service 
vehicles are consistent with the current use of the site and previous conditions of consent for 
development at the site under D.A.432/90. 

The amended scheme now makes provision for a total of 25 off-street parking spaces, 
comprising the 16 spaces within the existing basement car park, 3 visitor spaces plus a 
dedicated ambulance bay within the new Fredbert Street forecourt, and 6 spaces within a 
new at-grade parking area fronting Wharf Road. Such that there will be a net gain of 5 on-
street parking spaces 

However the documentation states that service and delivery vehicles will access the 
basement car park via an easement through the adjoining University car park. Details of the 
easement are required to demonstrate legal right of way through the University carpark to 
the site. 
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Conditions will be recommended that requires that 16 parking spaces must be provided 
within the Basement car parking area and all 16 of these parking spaces must be allocated 
to be used by staff only. 

Other conditions that will be recommended include: 

 A notice shall be clearly displayed at the Fredbert Street and Wharf Road frontages 
to indicate that two visitor parking areas are available within the property with access 
from Fredbert Street and the other with access from Wharf Road. 

 Access to the basement by service vehicles, including all garage vehicles, is to be via 
Wharf Road and the adjacent University carpark. If access arrangements with the 
University are not able to proceed or are discontinued then service access including 
garbage collection is to be carried out via Wharf Road and not via Fredbert Street. 

 Any heavy vehicle or truck movements to and from the site during the construction 
period or on going operation of the site are to be restricted to via Wharf Road. 

In summary, the proposal will result in a reduction of the number of rooms on the proposed 
site, the amended design will result in an increase of car parking from 22 to 26 off-street 
parking spaces which in turn achieve the parking standard specified under SEPP Senior 
Housing 2004. It is considered that the proposal is satisfactory in this regard subject to 
relevant conditions in attachment A of the report. 

C1.14 Tree Management 
Upon review of the amended Arboricultural Impact Assessment Report prepared by Warrick 
Varley and Mathew Reed, dated July 2018 and further information provided by phone 
correspondence on 28/08/2018 with Sam Sirdah, Senior Project Manager for Impact Group, 
it is considered that the required changes to the proposed plans to allow for the retention of 
T14 (Cinnamomum camphora, Camphor laurel) would be too onerous on the applicant in 
this instance. 

Removal of T14 is supported subject to adequate compensatory replanting in addition to the 
proposed trees and vegetation in the submitted Landscape plan prepared by Constructive 
Dialogue Architects. It is considered that replacement planting can better achieve the 
objectives of Councils Tree Management Objectives within a reasonable time frame. 

Furthermore it is requested that the advanced sized replacement specimen be planted in a 
location clearly viewed from Wharf Rd or Fredbert St frontage to offset the loss of local 
amenity value and canopy coverage. 

Changes have been noted for trees 15, 16, 18 and 21 to reflect the correct species in the 
above mentioned amended Arboricultural Impact Assessment Report as addressed in 
previous comments. 

The proposed tree removal of 4x Cupressus sempervirens (Italian Cypress) and 1x Gleditsia 
tricanthos (Honey locust) located to the front and side of the site is supported as they were 
considered to have relatively low landscape significance and easily replaced in the 
landscape. These specimens should not be considered a constraint on the development. 

E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site, E1.3 Hazard Management and E1.3.1 Flood 
Risk Management 

Flooding and Stormwater 
The proposal has been amended which maintains the existing flow path from the trapped 
low point in Fredbert Street through the south western side of the site and the basement 
driveway and pedestrian access points are proposed to be maintained as existing. This 
maintains the existing situation and is therefore acceptable. 
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On-site detention and water quality 
The proposal is generally acceptable in principle however some issues require 
amendments/clarifications: 

a) It is expected that in the future the Council pipeline on Wharf Road will be replaced 
by a 450mm diameter pipe to meet current drainage standards. The proposed 
connection to Council stormwater pipe on Wharf Road should be at or above the 
obvert of this future pipe which is estimated to be RL30.14m AHD. This is achievable 
by raising the invert of the OSD tank to be no lower than RL30.24m AHD. 

b) The stormwater drainage details do not show the proposed connection to Council’s 
drainage system and the details do not comply with Council’s standard drawings and 
specifications. 

c) 	The Wharf Road carpark surface levels are lower than the proposed OSD water 
level. This will result in backflow from the OSD tank surcharging within the Wharf 
Road car park. It appears a non-return valve is proposed to prevent this occurrence, 
however this is not supported as this will result in stormwater flows bypassing the 
OSD tank. To address these issues several options appear available as follows: 

a. 	The Wharf Road carpark designed to bypass the OSD tank, and the OSD 
tank outflow further restricted to compensate for the bypass flows.  

b. 	The Jellyfish and OSD tank/surcharge pit and connection to Council’s 
stormwater pipe relocated further north to be within the Wharf Road carpark 
and the TWL of the OSD tank revised to suit surface levels. 

c. 	A secondary OSD system provided for the localised Wharf Road carpark 
catchment. 

Note: Additional stormwater quality improvement devices will be required if the Wharf 
Road carpark does not drain via the proposed jellyfish device 

d) 	An OSD access opening should be located over the outlet pipes and a sump 
provided at the outlet point in accordance with the requirements of AS3500.3.  

e) The plans and details are inconsistent with respect to the proposed surface level of 
the OSD system surcharge pit. 

f) 	 The underground OSD tank is within the zone of influence of the Wharf Road. The 
tank design should consider loads from any construction or other activities within the 
road reserve. 

Therefore the stormwater concept plans must be amended accordingly. Refer to relevant 
conditions in attachment A of the report. 

5(d) The Likely Impacts 

The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 

5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 

The site is zoned R1 General Residential. Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining 
properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the proposed 
development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
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5(f) Any submissions 

The application was notified in accordance with Leichhardt DCP 2013 for a period of 14 days 
to surrounding properties.  Submissions from 3 properties were received.   

The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
‐ Issues in relation to car parking – see Section 5(c) – C1.1 – Car parking 

In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 

Issues in relation to the southern boundary fence shared with 17 Fredbert Street 
Comment: The subject fence is proposed to be retained in the current proposal. Issues in 
relation to boundary fences are generally civil matters which can be resolved privately 
between the affected parties. 

Issues in relation to Celtis trees located within the garden bed and landscaped plan 
Comment: The proposal is supported by an arborist report and landscaped plans which will 
be included in the stamped documents as part of the approved documentation. The arborist 
report had identified the significant vegetation located in the area adjacent to 17 Fredbert 
Street to be a Sweet Viburnum, Italian Cypress, a Jarcaranda and a Mulberry Tree. The first 
three are to be retained while the Mulberry Tree, which is a species under C1.14 of DCP 
2013 where its removal does not require council approval, will be removed.  

While the documentation provided with the application does not indicate there are Celtis 

trees located within the vicinity of 17 Fredbert Street (there are two of these species located
 
elsewhere on the site), it can be noted that Celtis sinensis (Chinese Hackberry) and Celtis 

Occidentalis (American Nettle Tree) under 10 metres can be removed without council
 
approval. 


Issues in relation to the pump house 

Comment: There are no proposed changes to the pump house currently existing on site.
 
This pump house was approved by a private certifier under a Complying Development
 
Certificate on 7 July 2014. 


5(g) The Public Interest 

The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  

The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 

Referrals 

6(a) Internal 

The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 

‐ Development Engineer – No objections subject to a deferred commencement condition 
requiring legal right of way through the University carpark to the site to be demonstrate 
and conditions in relation to parking, access of service vehicles, access of vehicles 
during construction and conditions in relation to stormwater and on-site detention. 

‐ Landscape – No objections subject to standard conditions and sufficient replacement 
planting. 
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‐ Health – No objections subject to standard conditions. 

6(b) External 

The application was not required to be referred to any external bodies. 

7. 	 Section 7.11 Contributions 

Uniting is a direct provider of concessional accommodation to seniors in NSW and meets the 
relevant Seniors Housing SEPP definition of a ‘social housing provider’. Thus, the consent 
authority does not have authority to require a contribution in respect of the development as 
per The Minister for Planning issued a Direction under Section 94E of the EP&A Act which 
took effect on 14 September 2007. The Direction provides exemptions to contribution 
payments for registered social housing providers. 

Therefore it is considered that Section 7.11 contributions are not payable for the proposal. 

8. 	Conclusion 

The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013. The development will /will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of 
adjoining premises and the streetscape. The application is considered suitable for approved 
deferred commencement subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions. 

9. 	Recommendation 

A. 	 The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6(3) of the LEP in 
support of the contravention of the development standard for 4.4 Floor Space Ratio. 
After considering the request, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has 
been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with the standard is unnecessary in 
the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds, the 
proposed development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not 
inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the 
development is to be carried out. 

B. 	 That the Inner West Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council, as the 
consent authority pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979 grant deferred commencement consent to Development Application No: 
D/2018/98 for Alterations and additions to existing aged care building, and associated 
works, including car parking changes, new decks, landscaping and tree removal at 
Aldersgate Nursing Home, 16 Fredbert Street, Lilyfield subject to the conditions listed 
in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment B – Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
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